§ 25-15-201 et seq., the Arkansas Administrative Procedure 

Act. 

Section 1401.3  Definitions. 

Unless the context requires otherwise, the following definitions shall apply to all parts of 

this title: 

A.  "Acre-foot" means the volumetric measure equal to forty-three thousand five 

hundred sixty (43,560) cubic feet or approximately three hundred twenty-five thousand 

nine hundred (325,900) gallons. 

B.  "Act" means the Water Resource Conservation and Development Incentives 

Act. 

C.  "Application" means a written request for approval for tax credits, describing 

the project including a water conservation plan outlining the operation of the project and

[...]

Section 1402.2  Fees. 
 A.  The taxpayer shall pay to the Commission a fee in an amount equal to three 

percent (3%) of the total tax credit approved by the Commission.  The minimum fee shall 

be one hundred dollars ($100.00) and the maximum fee shall be one thousand five 

hundred dollars ($1,500.00). 

B.  The fee shall be paid to the Commission when an application for tax credit 

approval is filed.  No Certificate of Tax Credit Approval shall be issued until the fee is 

paid. 

C.  Should the actual tax credit be less than the estimated credit contained in the

[...]

areas, an income tax credit in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the project cost 

incurred shall be allowed. 

B.  An approved applicant shall be allowed a tax credit not to exceed the lesser of 

ten percent (10%) of the project cost incurred or twenty seven thousand dollars 

($27,000). 

C. B.  The amount of the credit that may be used by a taxpayer an approved 

applicant for a taxable year may shall not exceed the lesser of the amount of individual or 

corporate income tax otherwise due or nine thousand dollars ($9,000). and any unused

[...]

an agricultural or recreational purpose within a critical ground water area that reduces 

ground water use by substitution of surface water. 

B.  For agricultural or recreational projects, an approved applicant shall be 

allowed a tax credit not to exceed the lesser of fifty percent (50%) of the project cost 

incurred or twenty seven thousand dollars ($27,000). 

C.  The amount of tax credit allowed to each approved applicant per project that 

may be used for a taxable year shall not exceed the lesser of the amount of individual or 

corporate income tax otherwise due or nine thousand dollars ($9,000).